©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 9]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 1, 2023 Maasi 17, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2054

# Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **CONTENTS**

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

			Pages
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Vehicles Rules	 	 	22

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Vehicles Rules

[G.O. Ms. No. 57, Home (Transport-V), 8th February 2023, தை 25, கபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2054.]

No. SRO A-9/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 65 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, the draft of the same having been previously published, as required under sub-section (1) of Section 212 of the said Act.

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Rules, in rule 132, in the TABLE .-

- (1) Serial number 2 in column (1) and the corresponding entries in columns (2), (3) and (4) thereof shall be omitted:
- (2) for serial numbers 3,4,5,6,7,9,10,11 and 12 in column (1) and the corresponding entries in columns (2) and (3) thereof, the following serial numbers and the entries shall, respectively, be substituted, namely:-

"3.	For grant of permission for certificate of fitness in other region.	500
4.	For revocation of CFX Notice.	500
5.	For issue of Duplicate Certificate of Fitness.	250
6.	For appeal against the order of Registering Authority or Motor Vehicle Inspector.	500
7.	For issue of certified copy of documents.	400
9.	For the grant of authorization.	5000
10.	For the renewal of authorization.	3000
11.	For the late application for renewal of a calendar month.	200
12.	For appeal against the orders of the Transport Commissioner.	500".

K. PHANINDRA REDDY,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.